

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DBR.13/2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Surendra Prasad Mullick

Respondent : Dibrugarh Development Authority, Dibrugarh

Date of hearing : 30.5.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

30.5.2016

The petitioner Shri Surendra Prasad Mullick is absent without information. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Sanjib Kumar Buragohain, APIO of Dibrugarh Development Authority (DDA). The complaint petition dtd 22.1.14 is taken up for hearing ex parte in absence of the petitioner.

The APIO of DDA who was present today furnished a copy of their letter dtd 28th January, 2014 addressed to the petitioner Shri Surendra Prasad Mullick, C/o-Hotel Little Palace, AT Road, Marwari Patty, Dibrugarh by which point-wise replies to the petitioner's petition in response to his RTI petition dtd 24.9.13 which was transferred to DDA vide Deputy Commissioner's letter No. DMJ/RTI/3/2013/423 dtd 4.11.13.

This Commission observes that a complaint petition dtd 22.1.14 is prior to furnishing of information by DDA on 28.1.14.

In view of absence of the petitioner on the last date of hearing (16.3.16) as well as today after DDA furnished him the information, and in absence of any further complaint or appeal against the information furnished, this Commission does not see any cause of action to follow up the complaint petition further. Moreover, the Director of Hotel Little Palace, Dibrugarh has sent another letter dtd 26.05.16 to the Registry of this Commission stating that they have no objection or dispute with Hotel Raj Palace and that Shri Surendra Prasad Mullick, who is their employee, had received DDA's letter dtd 28.1.14. Hence the complaint petition dtd 22.1.16 is disposed of and the matter is closed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DBR.13/2014/22-A

Dtd. 30.5.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of Dibrugarh Development Authority, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam for information
- 2. Shri Surendra Prasad Mullick, C/o- Hotel Little Palace, A.T. Road, PO-Dibrugarh, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam, PIN- 786 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Guard File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission